9960-series
Page 1(3)
Hall Effect Rotary Position Sensor
2015-07-28, specifications subject to change without notice
REGAL COMPONENTS AB • LEFFLERSGATAN 1 • SE-754 50 UPPSALA • SWEDEN
+46 (0)18-65 70 00 • WWW.REGAL.SE • INFO@REGAL.SE
Model 9960 Hall effect rotary position sensors are available
in numerous standard configurations with fast, one week

REGAL COMPONENTS AB • LEFFLERSGATAN 1 • SE-754 50 UPPSALA • SWEDEN
+46 (0)18-65 70 00 • WWW.REGAL.SE • INFO@REGAL.SE
PIN OUT DRAWINGS ORDER INFORMATION
1. Standard Active Electrical Angles
 Standard angles: 015-360° in 15°
 X: Programmable angle
 NOTE: Other angles available
2. Spring / Rotor Return Direction
 C= CLOCKWISE SPRING RETURN*
 CC = COUNTERCLOCKWISE SPRING RETURN*
 NS = NO SPRING RETURN,
 CONTINUOUS ROTATION
* Spring return: available for active electrical angles 15° to 165°, not available from 180° to
360°.
3. Input / Output (I/O)
 5 VDC IN, Ratiometric Voltage OUT
 5A = SENSOR1: 5% to 95%; SENSOR2: 95% to 5%
 5B = SENSOR1: 95% to 5%; SENSOR2: 5% to 95%
 5C = SENSOR1: 10% to 90%; SENSOR2: 90% to 10%
 5D = SENSOR1: 90% to 10%; SENSOR2: 10% to 90%
 5X1 = SENSOR1 and SENSOR2: Programmable
 5 VDC IN, PWM OUT
 5E = SENSOR1; 5% to 95%; SENSOR2: 95% to 5%
 5F = SENSOR1; 95% to 5%; SENSOR2: 5% to 95%
 5G = SENSOR1; 10% to 90%; SENSOR2: 90% to 10%
 5H = SENSOR1; 90% to 10%; SENSOR2: 10% to 90%
 5X2 = SENSOR1 and SENSOR2: Programmable
 9-30 VDC IN, CURRENT OUT
 9J = SENSOR1: 4-20 mA; SENSOR2: 20-4 mA
 9K = SENSOR1: 20-4 mA, SENSOR2: 4-20 mA
 9X1 = SENSOR1 and SENSOR2: Programmable
 9-30 VDC IN, VOLTAGE OUT
 9L = SENSOR1: 0-5 VDC, SENSOR2: 5-0 VDC
 9M = SENSOR1: 5-0 VDC, SENSOR2: 0-5 VDC
 9N = SENSOR1: 0.5-4.5 VDC, SENSOR2: 4.5-0.5 VDC
 9R = SENSOR1: 4.5-0.5 VDC, SENSOR2: 0.5-4.5 VDC
 9X2 = SENSOR1 and SENSOR2: Programmable
 15-30 VDC IN, VOLTAGE OUT
 15S = SENSOR1: 0-10 VDC, SENSOR2: 10-0 VDC
 15T = SENSOR1: 10-0 VDC, SENSOR2: 0-10 VDC
 15X = SENSOR1 and SENSOR2: Programmable
NOTE: Output with clockwise rotation of rotor. SENSOR1 specifies single SENSOR option
4. PWM Frequency
(Used with 5E, 5F, 5G, 5H and 5X2 I/O options only; leave blank for other output options)
 P1 = 100 Hz
 P2 = 200 Hz
 P3 = 500 Hz
 P4 = 1000 Hz
5. Number of Outputs and Termination Options
 SL = SINGLE OUTPUT, FLYING LEADS
 DL = DUAL OUTPUT, FLYING LEADS
 SA = SINGLE OUTPUT, CABLE W/TYCO AMP SUPERSEAL 1.5 SERIES*
 DA = DUAL OUTPUT, CABLE W/ TYCO AMP SUPERSEAL 1.5 SERIES *
 SD = SINGLE OUTPUT, CABLE W/DEUTSCH DT04 SERIES *
 DD = DUAL OUTPUT, CABLE W/DEUTSCH DT04 SERIES *
 SM = SINGLE OUTPUT, CABLE W/ PACKARD ELECTRIC
 METRIPACK 150 SERIES
 DM = DUAL OUTPUT, CABLE W/ PACKARD ELECTRIC
 METRIPACK 150 SERIES
 SW = SINGLE OUTPUT, INTEGRAL 3-PIN WEATHERPACK
 CONNECTOR (NO CABLE LENGTH NECESSARY)
* SINGLE OUTPUTS= 3-PIN, DUAL OUTPUT= 6-PIN
6. Cable Lenght
 150 = 150mm (~6 inches)
 300= 300mm (~12 inches)
 450= 450mm (~18 inches)
NOTE: Other lengths available
1 2 4 5 6 3
9960 - □□□ - □□ - □□□ - □□ - □□ - □□□
(SW)1
(SM)1 (DM)1